The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group to a reasonably possible change in the Saudi
Riyals against USD - EUR, by 5% higher or lower with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
monetary assets and liabilities:

  Income /(loss) through statement of

profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year

ended 31 December 2019

 Income /(loss) through statement of
profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2019

 USD sensitivity in SAR thousands EUR sensitivity in SAR thousands
 5% increase  1,550,033 (158,903)
5% decrease (1,550,033) 158,903

RIYADH CABLES GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019
(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

45

31 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

  Income /(loss) through statement of

profit or loss and other
comprehensive income for the year

ended 31 December 2018

 Income /(loss) through statement of
profit or loss and other

comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2018

 USD sensitivity in SAR thousands  EUR sensitivity in SAR thousands
 5% increase 910,692 (69,370)
5% decrease (910,692) 69,370

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting year, expressed in SR, was as
follows:

 2019  2018

USD EUR CHF  USD EUR CHF
Trade receivables 74,249,888 - -  48,052,334 - -
Trade payables 43,249,223 3,178,056 51,775  29,838,485 1,387,405 -

Interest rate risks
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate,
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates is primarily related to the Group's long-term loans with floating interest rates obtained from the holding
company.

To reduce volatility and increase predictability of interest expenses, the Group may use debt issuance or enter
into simple financial derivatives such as interest rate swaps.

The Group is exposed to the risk of changes in the interest rate market mainly due to loans. Loans at variable

[…]

At 31 December 2019, the Group has commitments of SR 14.6 million (31 December 2018: SR 18.5 million)
relating to capital expenditures.

Legal claim contingency
The Group faces, in its ordinary course of business, lawsuits, which are under litigation.  While the ultimate
results of these matters cannot be determined with certainty, the Group’s management does not expect that
they will have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Contingent assets and liabilities
The contingent liabilities amounted to SR 622 million (31 December2018: SR 510 million) against bank
facilities in the form of letters of credit and guarantees obtained by the Group from several local banks against
commission for granting facilities without any bank cover.

RIYADH CABLES GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2019
(All amounts are expressed in Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

47

34 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures for the year 2018 have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s
presentation.

Financial statement line item Balance before
reclassification  Reclassification  Balance after

reclassification
Trade and other payables 82,930,542  2,918,353  85,848,895
Selling and distribution costs 77,863,343  5,359,112  83,222,455
Other income, net 4,476,625  (271,915)  4,204,710

35 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the date of the consolidated financial statements and at the beginning of 2020, the Coronavirus
(COVID-19) pandemic invaded the world, causing disruption in the economic and commercial sectors in
general.
The Kingdom of Saudi Arabia has taken precautions to reduce the adverse effects of this pandemic. The
management believes that it is not currently possible to determine all the economic impacts that may result
from that pandemic, up to the date of the consolidated financial statements. In spite of this, the management
does not expect that there will be any significant future adverse impacts due to the existence of many